## **BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL**

Notice of a Diversion Order Confirmed under section 257 and Schedule 14 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 1990)

THE BROXTOWE COUNCIL PUBLIC PATH (FOOTPATH NO.31 – CHURCH LANE, BRINSLEY) DIVERSION ORDER 2022 (Order)

- 1. BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL (the Council) gives notice that it has confirmed the above Order without modification.
- 2. The effect of the Order is to:

Divert the footpath measuring approximately 79 metres in length running North to South East from Cordy Lane as shown between points SK4661 4946 and SK4664 4942 on the Plan attached to the Order.

- 3. A copy of the confirmed Order and plan may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices at Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham between the hours of 9:00am and 4:30pm Monday to Friday (excluding Bank Holidays and Public Holidays) from 7 June 2022 to 22 July 2022. A copy may also be viewed on the Council's website <a href="https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk">www.broxtowe.gov.uk</a>.
- 4. The Order comes into force on 7 June 2022.
- 5. Any person aggrieved by the Order and wishing to question its validity, or any provision contained in the Order, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the TCPA 1990 or that any procedural requirement of the TCPA 1990 or any regulation made under the TCPA 1990 has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order may within six weeks from 7 June 2022 apply to the High Court under Section 287 of the TCPA 1990.

Dated: 7 June 2022

Razina Ayoub – Head of Legal & Deputy

Monitoring Officer

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB